!‘Eifﬁyﬂi‘i!

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street
Office No: (012) 3157429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 02N° SEPTEMBER
2025

JUDGE: NYATHI J
JUDGE SECRETARY: KHANYISA MOLAOA

CONTACT NUMBER: 012 492 6754
EMAIL ADDRESS: KMolaocoa@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

1. There will be roll call on Tuesday 02 September 2025 at 10h00am. Kindly check the day roll for
the court allocated.

2. Matters which were not properly enrolled and/or ready at the close of the roll (including matters
that are not on caselines) by Thursday 28 August 2025 at 12h00pm, will be struck from the roll
with exception of any applications brought outside of ordinary court hours on an extremely
urgent basis.

3. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours is 068 104
7107. This number is NOT to be used for general queries or for any issues other than
urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be
answered after normal court hours.

4. In all applications a Practice Note must be filed by Friday 29 August 2025 at 12h00pm, setting
out the following:
4.1 grounds of urgency;
4.2 Nature of relief sought;
4.3 Total number of pages;
4.4 An indication of which portion of the papers must be read;
4.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and
4.6 The contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both mobile number and
email addresses.

5. Matters will be struck for want of a Practice Note, certificate of urgency and directive compliance
affidavit unless there is good cause shown or exceptional circumstances prevail.

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02" September 2025


mailto:KMolaoa@judiciary.org.za

10.

11.

12.

Due to time constraints imposed due to the nature of urgent court proceedings, no consideration
will be given to documents belatedly filed, save in exceptional circumstances. A satisfactory
explanation must be incorporated in the Practice Note.

Save with the leave of the Judge, no further documents, with the exception of the Heads of
Argument, may be uploaded after Friday 29 August 2025 10h00pm.

In all opposed applications, the Heads of Arguments of the Applicant must be uploaded by no
later than 16h00pm on Friday 29 August 2025 and the Respondents to file same no later than
Monday 01 September 2025 at 10h00am.

Caselines will be frozen to prohibit any further filing on Monday 01 September 2025 at
10h00am.

Please inform the Judge’s Secretary of any settlements or removals immediately.

There will be no introductions in chamber. Inductions will be done in court.

Application brought out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via MS Teams at a time
indicated by the Judge.

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02" September 2025



!‘Eifﬁyﬂi‘i!

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 3157429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 02N°SEPTEMBER 2025

JUDGE: NYATHI J
SECRETARY: KHANYISA MOLAOA

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

1. CHRISTOPHER PETER VAN ZYL 29047/2015
PLUS TWO OTHERS VS
MATTHEWS TUWANI MALAUDZI
PLUS TWO OTHERS

Removed by notice

2. DINAH MATSHEDISO MATHIBA VS 2025-121432
SEKGOTHE JOHANNES MATHIBA
Removed

3. TSHOLOFELO SELEMELA PLUS 2025-140042

ONE VS ZAN DEVELOPMENY (PTY)
LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS
Withdrawn

5. THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS 2025-142824
THE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL
PLUS TWO-
HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH
OTHERS

6. HEWLWTT MURRAY VS HEALTH 2025-143410
PROFESSIONALS’ COUNCIL OF
SOUTH AFRICA PLUS THREE
OTHERS

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02" September 2025



1.

18.

21.

25.

27.

30.

31.

32.

(EX-PARTE) OTTLIE ANTON
NOORDMAN PLUS ONE

ASA (PTY) LITED PLUS ONE VS
SANLAM SPECIALISED ASSET
MANAGEMENT (PTY) LIMITED
PLUS THREE OTHERS

PATIKA MATHOLE VS
THORNBROOK GOLF ESTATE

(EX-PARTE) NURJEHAN ABDOOL
GAFAAR OMAR PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) NURJEHAN ABDOOL
GAFAAR OMAR PLUS ONE

JULIET MALOTANE VS NMG
UMBRELLA SMARTFUND PLUS
ONE

Matter not on Caselines

DEAL COFFEE BAR VS AC AND HC
PROPERTY CC

NOMSA WELHERMINA MBALATI
PLUS NINTH OTHERS VS
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
PROSECUTION

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 02" September 2025

2025-144892

2025-121790

2025-147388

2025-148277

2025-148626

2025-149331

2025-142645

2024-110053



