

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 02ND SEPTEMBER 2025

JUDGE: NYATHI J

JUDGE SECRETARY: KHANYISA MOLAOA

CONTACT NUMBER: 012 492 6754

EMAIL ADDRESS: KMolaoa@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

- 1. There will be roll call on Tuesday 02 September 2025 at 10h00am. Kindly check the day roll for the court allocated.
- Matters which were not properly enrolled and/or ready at the close of the roll (including matters
 that are not on caselines) by Thursday 28 August 2025 at 12h00pm, will be struck from the roll
 with exception of any applications brought outside of ordinary court hours on an extremely
 urgent basis.
- 3. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours is <u>068 104 7107</u>. This number is NOT to be used for general queries or for any issues other than urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be answered after normal court hours.
- 4. In all applications a Practice Note must be filed by Friday 29 August 2025 at 12h00pm, setting out the following:
 - 4.1 grounds of urgency;
 - 4.2 Nature of relief sought;
 - 4.3 Total number of pages;
 - 4.4 An indication of which portion of the papers must be read;
 - 4.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and
 - 4.6 The contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both mobile number and email addresses.
- 5. Matters will be struck for want of a Practice Note, certificate of urgency and directive compliance affidavit unless there is good cause shown or exceptional circumstances prevail.

- 6. Due to time constraints imposed due to the nature of urgent court proceedings, no consideration will be given to documents belatedly filed, save in exceptional circumstances. A satisfactory explanation must be incorporated in the Practice Note.
- 7. Save with the leave of the Judge, no further documents, with the exception of the Heads of Argument, may be uploaded after Friday 29 August 2025 10h00pm.
- 8. In all opposed applications, the Heads of Arguments of the Applicant must be uploaded by no later than 16h00pm on Friday 29 August 2025 and the Respondents to file same no later than Monday 01 September 2025 at 10h00am.
- 9. Caselines will be frozen to prohibit any further filing on Monday 01 September 2025 at 10h00am.
- 10. Please inform the Judge's Secretary of any settlements or removals immediately.
- 11. There will be no introductions in chamber. Inductions will be done in court.
- 12. Application brought out of the ordinary court hours will be heard via MS Teams at a time indicated by the Judge.



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 02ND SEPTEMBER 2025

JUDGE: NYATHI J

SECRETARY: KHANYISA MOLAOA

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
1.	CHRISTOPHER PETER VAN ZYL PLUS TWO OTHERS VS MATTHEWS TUWANI MALAUDZI PLUS TWO OTHERS Removed by notice	29047/2015
2.	DINAH MATSHEDISO MATHIBA VS SEKGOTHE JOHANNES MATHIBA Removed	2025-121432
3.	TSHOLOFELO SELEMELA PLUS ONE VS ZAN DEVELOPMENY (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS Withdrawn	2025-140042
5.	THE ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS THE LEGAL PRACTICE COUNCIL PLUS TWO- HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH OTHERS	2025-142824
6.	HEWLWTT MURRAY VS HEALTH PROFESSIONALS' COUNCIL OF SOUTH AFRICA PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-143410

11.	(EX-PARTE) OTTLIE ANTON NOORDMAN PLUS ONE	2025-144892
18.	ASA (PTY) LITED PLUS ONE VS SANLAM SPECIALISED ASSET MANAGEMENT (PTY) LIMITED PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025-121790
21.	PATIKA MATHOLE VS THORNBROOK GOLF ESTATE	2025-147388
25.	(EX-PARTE) NURJEHAN ABDOOL GAFAAR OMAR PLUS ONE	2025-148277
27.	(EX-PARTE) NURJEHAN ABDOOL GAFAAR OMAR PLUS ONE	2025-148626
30.	JULIET MALOTANE VS NMG UMBRELLA SMARTFUND PLUS ONE Matter not on Caselines	2025-149331
31.	DEAL COFFEE BAR VS AC AND HC PROPERTY CC	2025-142645
32.	NOMSA WELHERMINA MBALATI PLUS NINTH OTHERS VS NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION	2024-110053